

No. 14-803

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SCOTT WALKER, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF LATINO ELECTED  
AND APPOINTED OFFICIALS (NALEO)  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
EMMET J. BONDURANT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEREMY D. FARRIS  
BONDURANT MIXSON &  
ELMORE, LLP  
3900 One Atlantic Center  
1201 W. Peachtree Street  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
bondurant@bmelaw.com  
(404) 881-4100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae NALEO*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS RECURRING QUESTIONS OF NATIONAL IMPORT AND SPECIAL SIGNIFICANCE TO LA- TINOS THAT THIS COURT SHOULD NOW RESOLVE.....	4
A. Restrictive Voter-ID Laws, Including Act 23, Correspond With An Unprece- dented Growth In The Latino Elec- torate.....	4
B. Strict Photo-ID Laws Disproportion- ately Burden Latinos' Right To Vote.....	6
C. Strict Photo-ID Laws Have Been En- acted Under Circumstances That Stig- matize Latinos .....	9
D. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> To Clarify The Legality Of Recurring Re- strictive Photo-ID Laws .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO GRANT <i>CERTIORARI</i> BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT THAT PROTECT EQUAL POLITICAL ACCESS FOR LATINOS.....	13
A. The Appellate Court Misapplied And Misstated <i>Crawford's</i> Holding .....	13
B. The Appellate Court Misstated What Constitutes A Violation Of Section 2 ....	16
C. Federal Law Pre-empts Wisconsin's Photo-ID Requirements, As Applied To Voters Who Registered By Mail, And Thus The Appellate Court's Ruling Conflicts With <i>Inter Tribal Council</i> .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	13
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	13
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880) .....	21, 24
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	16
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	25
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	2
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	2, 5, 12
<i>N. Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N. Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014) .....	12, 19
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , No. 4:14-cv-03241 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2014) .....	19
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	1
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	11, 19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	17
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	20
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , No. 13-cv-193, 2014 WL 5090258 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2014) .....	19
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , No. 14-41127 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	1
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	2

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 4, cl. 1 .....	3, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3, 12

## STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a) .....	16
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) .....	16
52 U.S.C. § 20505 .....	23, 24
52 U.S.C. § 21083(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329(I) (2001) .....	25
Wis. Stat. § 5.02 .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 6.34 .....	22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 6.79 .....	5, 22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 6.86 .....	6, 23
Wis. Stat. § 6.87 .....	6, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alice Hetzel, <i>History and Organization of the Vital Statistical System</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics, 1997).....	7
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Economic News Release, Table 3, Median Usual Weekly Earnings of Full-Time Wage and Salary Workers by Age, Race, Hispanic or Latino Ethnicity, and Sex, Fourth Quarter 2014 Averages, Not Seasonally Adjusted</i> (Jan. 21, 2015) .....	8
Eric Lipton & Ian Urbina, <i>In 5-Year Effort, Scant Evidence of Voter Fraud</i> , N.Y. Times, April 12, 2007 .....	10, 11
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Elections: Issues Related to State Voter Identification Laws</i> , GAO-14-634, 21-25 (2014) .....	6
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Poverty Rate by Race/Ethnicity</i> (2013).....	8
Latino Decisions, <i>Obama Wins 75% of Latino Vote, Marks Historic Latino Influence in Presidential Election</i> (Nov. 7, 2012).....	5
Matt A. Barreto, <i>Accepted Photo Identification and Different Subgroups in the Eligible Voter Population, State of Texas, 2014</i> (June 27, 2014) .....	7
Matt A. Barreto, <i>Rates of Possession of Accepted Photo Identification, Among Different Subgroups in the Eligible Voter Population, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin</i> (Apr. 23, 2012).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Sivak & Brandon Schoettle, <i>Update: Percentage of Young Persons With a Driver’s License Continues to Drop</i> , Traffic Inj. Prevention 341 (2012).....	6
NALEO Educational Fund, <i>Latino Voters at Risk: The Impact of Restrictive Voting and Registration Measures on the Nation’s Fastest Growing Electorate</i> (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
NALEO Educational Fund, <i>National Directory of Latino Elected Officials</i> (2014) .....	4
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>History of Voter ID</i> (Oct. 16, 2014).....	5
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Voter Identification Requirements/Voter ID Laws</i> (Oct. 31, 2014) .....	5
Pew Hispanic Center, <i>U.S.-Born Hispanics Increasingly Drive Population Developments</i> (2002).....	6
Pew Research Center, <i>5 Takeaways About the 2014 Latino Vote</i> (Nov. 10, 2014) .....	4
Pew Research Center, <i>An Awakened Giant: The Hispanic Electorate is Likely to Double by 2030</i> (Nov. 14, 2014).....	4
Pew Research Center, <i>Latino Voters and the 2014 Midterm Elections</i> (2014).....	4, 6
Richard L. Hansen, <i>THE VOTING WARS: FROM FLORIDA 2000 TO THE NEXT ELECTION MELT-DOWN</i> (2012).....	10



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., <i>Voter ID Laws Uphold System's Integrity</i> , Baltimore Sun, Feb. 26, 2012 .....	10
